also holds an excess of loss reinsurance treaty to limit the net exposures to high levels of claims
from all sources. The Group actively manages its exposure under its retention agreements with
its reinsurers. Levels of retained risk are increased or decreased to reflect changes in the
Group’s retention risk profile.

Concentration of insurance risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant concentration risk as it is mitigated by:

•	 �Distribution partners providing individual underwritten and reviewable business that
is dispersed:

	 –  Geographically across all regions of New Zealand;

	 –  Across market segments by virtue of age, gender and occupation class;

	 –  �Though product mix and varying combinations of Life, Trauma, Income Protection
and TPD benefits across multiple reinsurance arrangements;

	 –  �Through multiple channels to market, strategic alliances and mix of new and existing
business including legacy.

25. Risk management (continued)

A. Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity to market risk
The following table shows the change in profit after tax and the effect on equity if there
was a change in market risk assumptions with all other variables assumed unchanged:

Market Risks

   2022   2021
Impact on
 post-tax

profit
$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact on
post-tax

profit
$’000

Impact
 on equity

$’000
Currency rates Increase by 10% 206 206 175 175

Decrease by 10% (169) (169) (143) (143)

Equity prices Increase by 10% 850 850 854 854

Decrease by 10% (850) (850) (854) (854)
Interest rates Increase by 1% (1,494) (1,494) (1,071) (1,071)

Decrease by 1% 1,494 1,494 1,071 1,071

This table refers only to the effect on financial instruments and does not include the impact
on life insurance contract liabilities and assets.

B. Insurance Risk
Insurance risk is risk, other than financial risk, that is transferred from the holder of an insurance
contract to the insurer. Insurance risk manifests as the inherent uncertainty as to the volume,
value and timing of insurance liabilities.

The Group’s objectives in managing risks arising from its insurance business are:

•	 To ensure that an appropriate return on capital is made in return for accepting insurance risk.

•	 To ensure that internal controls are in place within the business to mitigate underwriting risk.